
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 

Thursday, 17 January 2019 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf with related reports attached.  Decisions taken will become effective at the end 
of the working day on Friday 25 January 2019 unless called in by that date for review by 
the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 14 February 2019 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive January 2019 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

4. Inproved crossings - B4150 Marsh Lane and Oxford 
Road/Newman Road, Oxford. Proposed Shared use Cycle Tracks, 
Raised Side Road Entry treatments and Conversion of Existing 
Pelican Crossing to Toucan Crossing (Pages 1 - 26) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/166 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Operations (CMDE4). 
 
The report presents responses to feedback received during a statutory 
consultation on the Growth Deal funded proposals to enhance pedestrian and 
cycle crossings of Marsh Lane, Marston and Oxford Road, Littlemore, both with 
associated sections of connecting shared use footway/cycleway.  In the case of 
Marsh Lane, this involves upgrading an existing Pelican crossing to a Toucan and 
introducing raised side road entry treatments across Elms Drive and Horseman 
Close at their junctions with Marsh Lane. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
advertised proposals for:  

 
(a) a Toucan crossing on Marsh Lane, Marston with connecting sections of 

shared use footway/cycleway and raised side road junctions; and 
  



Page 3  
 

 

(b) an improved crossing island on Oxford Road, Littlemore at the junction 
of Newman Road with associated sections of shared use 
footway/cycleway on Newman Road. 

 
 

5. East Challow: A417 Proposed 30mph Speed Limit (Pages 27 - 30) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/167 
Contact: Hugh Potter, Team Leader – Area Operations Hub Tel: 07766 998704 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Operations (CMDE5). 
 
The report presents responses received in the course of a statutory consultation 
on a proposal to reduce the speed limit on the A417 between East Challow and 
Wantage from 40mph to 30mph put forward in conjunction with approved 
residential development on the north side of the A417 between East Challow and 
Wantage which creates two new junctions giving access to the development. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed introduction of a 30mph speed limit on the A417 between East 
Challow and Wantage as advertised.  

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Marston and Northway; Rose Hill and 
Littlemore 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 17 JANUARY 2019 
 

IMPROVED CROSSINGS - B4150 MARSH LANE, AND OXFORD 
ROAD/NEWMAN ROAD, OXFORD 

 PROPOSED SHARED USE CYCLE TRACKS, RAISED SIDE ROAD 
ENTRY TREATMENTS & CONVERSION OF EXISTING PELICAN 

CROSSING TO TOUCAN CROSSING 
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 

advertised proposals for  
 
(a) a Toucan crossing on Marsh Lane, Marston with connecting sections of 

shared use footway/cycleway and raised side road junctions and  
(b) an improved crossing island on Oxford Road, Littlemore at the junction of 

Newman Road with associated sections of shared use footway/cycleway 
on Newman Road. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. The report presents officer responses to feedback received during a statutory 

consultation on the Growth Deal funded proposals to enhance pedestrian and 
cycle crossings of Marsh Lane, Marston and Oxford Road, Littlemore, both 
with associated sections of connecting shared use footway/cycleway.  In the 
case of Marsh Lane, this involves upgrading an existing Pelican crossing to a 
Toucan and introducing raised side road entry treatments across Elms Drive 
and Horseman Close at their junctions with Marsh Lane. 
 

3. Feedback received during the consultation will be used during the detailed 
design stage for both schemes. 

 

Introduction and background 
 
4. As part of the Oxfordshire Growth Deal, £1.4m has been allocated in 2018/19 

to deliver new and improved cycling and walking connector routes in Oxford.  
Following consultation with a key stakeholder group, the Oxfordshire Growth 
Board agreed a list of 12 schemes to be taken forward using the 2018/19 
budget.  Some of these are planned for delivery and others for design and 
delivery in 2019/20 and beyond (a further £3.4m of Growth Deal funding is 
agreed for the connector routes up to and including 2022/23).  The two 
schemes that are the subject of this report are: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CMDE4 
 

 
Toucan crossing and connecting shared use routes on Marsh Lane, Marston 

 
5. Upgrade of the existing Pelican crossing just north of Horseman Close with 

sections of shared use footway/cycleway alongside Marsh Lane connecting it 
to onward routes to Northway and Headington (via Stockleys Road) and 
Marston and North Oxford (via Elms Drive, Cherwell Drive and Marston Ferry 
Road). 
 

6. The outline scheme design consulted on is at Annex 1.  To make the 
connecting shared use routes as attractive as possible, raised entry junction 
treatments have been included across Elms Drive and Horseman Close. 
 
Improved crossing of Oxford Road, Littlemore at Newman Road junction 

 
7. This is an upgrade of this point on the longer distance Ring Road cycle track.  

The existing crossing on Oxford Road is narrow and difficult to use in both 
directions but especially for people travelling westbound. 
 

8. The outline scheme design consulted on is at Annex 2.  There is widened 
shared use footway/cycleway on the north side of Newman Road from the 
enhanced Oxford Road crossing as far as a new combined traffic narrowing 
point. 
 

9. The traffic narrowing point is where eastbound cyclists will re-join Newman 
Road.  It’s also where westbound cyclists can cross Newman Road 
[...]
where Newman Road joins Oxford Road. This would give priority to 
cyclists. 

2) A Toucan crossing of Oxford Road (where the traffic island is) between the underpass cycle route and Newman 
Road. This would make crossing for pedestrians and cyclists very safe and slow traffic.    

3) A raised platform on either side of the enlarged traffic island, so that pedestrians and cyclists can move more easily 
between the underpass cycle-route and Newman Road. This would slow traffic and give priority to both pedestrians 
and cyclists. 

4) A Pelican crossing of Newman Road. This would make it safe for pedestrians to cross and slow traffic. The 
crossing could be where Newman Road is narrowed.     

P
age 11



CMDE4 
 

 12 

5) Restricting parking at the Oxford Road end of Newman Road and creating lengths of cycle lane on the approach to 
the junction. This would allocate more road space to moving traffic and give priority to cyclists.   

 

(5) Oxford City 
Councillor, (Marston 
Ward) 

 
Road Humps - Support - No comment  
 
Toucan Crossing - Support - Can the crossing also have a green cycle light, in the same way as the crossing at Staunton 
Road/Headley Way does?  
 
Marsh Lane Cycle Track - Support - There should be at grade clear white lines separating the cycle track from the foot 
way along the length of the path. This path is very heavily used, especially at weekends by children playing football for 
Marston Saints and Oxford City. It will be safer if there is no undifferentiated share date use.  
 
Oxford Road Cycle Track - No opinion - No comment 
 

(6) Cycling UK  

 
Summary - After a site visit, Cyclox and Cycling UK Formally Object to this proposal - particularly the crossing on Oxford 
Road, and if the shared use footway falls below 3m width. 
 
On paper - it might provide some benefit to bicycle users and pedestrians. In practice it would be a border line piece of 
infrastructure re design guidelines, resulting in a risk of cycle/pedestrian conflict on
[...]
Object - As a resident of Oxford Road, Littlemore I feel I must protest about the proposal to make the footpath at the 
junction of Newman Road and Oxford Road a shared footpath for both cyclists and pedestrians. I consider the idea ill-
conceived and one that likely to make what is already a hazardous corner for pedestrians to negotiate when turning from 
Oxford Road into Newman Road even more so.  
 
Some months ago, I was knocked to the ground by a cyclist using the footpath, who incidentally did not stop at the scene, 
to turn from Newman Road into Oxford Road. I feel your proposal will only encourage more cyclists to make this 
manoeuvre. The footpath at this junction is already quite narrow, although I note that it is proposed to make the footpath 
wider and the road narrower, to the detriment of drivers, and a view around the corner is made impossible by the fence 
around # 112 Oxford Road and overhanging foliage. 
 
I believe that the number of accidents that occur at this junction, the most recent involving a police car and a cyclist, will 
reinforce my view that the junction is already a dangerous one. I also believe that some consideration should be given 
should be given to the hazard caused to people like myself, mid-seventies and a little unsteady on their feet, when cyclists 

P
age 22



CMDE4 
 

 23 

using the footpath, illegally I believe, traveling against the flow of traffic and ignoring the cycle lane painted  
on the highway, pass at speed only inches from one’s shoulder. 
 

(21) Local Resident, 
(Marsh Lane) 

 
Neither - It is paramount for cyclists' and bikers' safety to have full clear vision for all road users at junctions. To allow for 
this I would like to suggest "Keep Clear" boxes at Horseman and Dents Close. I live near these junctions and have seen 
evidence of accidents arising as a result of queues of traffic obstructing vision. 

(22) Local Resident, (St 
Nicholas Road) 

 
Road Humps - No opinion - No comment  
 
Toucan Crossing - No opinion - No comment 
 
Marsh Lane Cycle Track - No opinion - No comment 
 
Oxford Road Cycle Track - Object - I use this section of road often in order to get to the bus stops and shops at Rose Hill. 
The pavement is narrow and the turning there is quite blind. I have two children and a double pushchair and I often find 
bicycles already use the pavement and there is little room to get past. This corner should be a cyclist’s dismount section of 
the public footpath. Cyclists can be rerouted down Eastern Avenue and use the cut through to Newman Road as the 
whole of the corner junction you propose to develop is too busy and too close to the ring road, cyclists should avoid it as 
much as possible. Instead, consider putting a pedestrian/cycle crossing on Newman Rd where the cut through to Eastern 
Avenue is. This would ensure safe crossing for numerous footpath users and students attending local schools (Oxford 
Academy, etc) who often run out into traffic on Newman road because they have no safe place to cross. 
 

(23) Local Resident, 
(Cardinal Close) 

 
Road Humps - No opinion - No comment  
 
Toucan Crossing - No opinion - No comment 
 
Marsh Lane Cycle Track - No opinion - No comment 
 
Oxford Road Cycle Track - Object - I have mixed feelings. As a cyclist, I find the junction very difficult. However, the 
pavement is not wide enough for shared use on the corner. As a pedestrian I have had problems being confronted by 
cyclists on the pavement who are travelling quite fast. This is particularly an issue when pushing my baby in the push 
chair. On the plans, I see no attempt to widen the pavement on the corner which is the most dangerous point as you 
cannot see round it. Nor are there plans to widen the pavement on Oxford Road which would be needed (I realise it is 
much wider closer to town). 

P
age 23



CMDE4 
 

 24 

 

(24) Local Resident, 
(Newman Road) 

 
Support (with concerns) - As residents of Newman Road and regular cyclists we strongly s
[...]

the start and during work on the Headington improvement scheme. Many of the vehicles cut through at high speed and 
have no regard for parked vehicles, belonging to residents and cyclists.  Sometimes using the grass verges to avoid 
delays due to any obstruction and with no regard to cyclists or residents. 
 
Our belief is that now it is known  a "cut through" is available, it will not stop vehicles in the future.  Therefore, if cyclists are 
directed into Elms Drive when using the cycle path it would only be a matter of time before a serious accident would occur. 

P
age 24



CMDE4 
 

 25 

Continuing the cycle track along Marsh Lane only, maybe a better option, due to parked cars not allowing cyclists or 
drivers to see each other. 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
   
   
   

Division(s): Grove and Wantage; Shrivenham 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 17 JANUARY 2019 
 

EAST CHALLOW: A417 PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT  
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 

Recommendation 

 

1. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed introduction of a 30mph speed limit as advertised.  
 

Executive summary 

 

2. Speed limits are reviewed when there are changes to the road layout as a 
result of development, when requested by local councils as a result of road 
safety concerns, and as part of the on-going monitoring of reports on road 
accidents. Proposed changes are assessed applying the County Council’s 
Procedure for Speed Limits. 
 

Introduction 
 

3. This report presents responses received in the course of a statutory 
consultation on a proposal to reduce the speed limit on the A417 between 
East Challow and Wantage from 40mph to 30mph. 
 

Background 

 
4. The above proposal as shown at Annex 1 has been put forward in conjunction 

with approved residential development on the north side of the A417 between 
East Challow and Wantage which creates two new junctions giving acces
[...]
t doing anything to the roads to cope with the extra traffic. Build houses away from main 
roads. 
 

(4) Local Resident, 
(Wantage) 

Object – No comment. 

(5) Local Resident, 
(Grove) 

Support - Sounds sensible - this is a very small stretch of 40mph currently squeezed between 2 30mph zones - with 
the additional houses being built along there requiring egress this seems a logical move. 

 

ANNEX 1 ANNEX 2 ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

ANNEX 2 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 Inproved crossings - B4150 Marsh Lane and Oxford Road/Newman Road, Oxford. Proposed Shared use Cycle Tracks, Raised Side Road Entry treatments and Conversion of Existing Pelican Crossing to Toucan Crossing
	5 East Challow: A417 Proposed 30mph Speed Limit



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 January 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 10.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor John Sanders (Shadow Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); H. Potter and A. 
Kirkwood (Infrastructure Delivery) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. C. Rossington (Infrastructure Delivery) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

1/19 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
City Councillor John Tanner 
 

 
4. Improved crossings - B4150 
Marsh Lane and Oxford 
Road/Newman Road, Oxford. 
Proposed Shared use Cycle Tracks, 
Raised Side Road Entry treatments 
and Conversion of Existing Pelican 
Crossing to Toucan Crossing 
 

 
 



3 

2/19 INPROVED CROSSINGS - B4150 MARSH LANE AND OXFORD 
ROAD/NEWMAN ROAD, OXFORD. PROPOSED SHARED USE CYCLE 
TRACKS, RAISED SIDE ROAD ENTRY TREATMENTS AND CONVERSION 
OF EXISTING PELICAN CROSSING TO TOUCAN CROSSING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) a Growth Deal funded 
proposal to enhance pedestrian and cycle crossings of Marsh Lane, Marston and 
Oxford Road, Littlemore, both with associated sections of connecting shared use 
footway/cycleway.  In the case of Marsh Lane, that involved upgrading an existing 
Pelican crossing to a Toucan and introducing raised side road entry treatments 
across Elms Drive and Horseman Close at their junctions with Marsh Lane. 
 
City Councillor John Tanner spoke in support of proposals to improve cycling in this 
area along with the crossing on Oxford Road and narrowing of Newman Road but 
expressed some concern regarding that part of the scheme promoting shared use by 
cyclists of a section of pavement in a heavily used pedestrian area. Additionally that 
element of the scheme would be expensive when he felt a cheaper alternative to 
paint a cycle line on the highway with the added advantage of encouraging cyclists 
onto the road was available. 
 
Mr Rossington explained that the scheme would result in provision on the north side 
of a 3m wide path providing adequate provision for shared use. On the west side 
direction of travel should predominantly be one way.  This part of the network was 
recognised as a weak point on the ring road cycle track and the proposal for shared 
use would address that issue, making the onward route after widening more 
attractive and a better option for cyclists and providing better sight lines.  If shared 
use was not provided then some cyclists would dismount but in his view it was 
inevitable that others would not thereby increasing the potential for conflict on a 
narrow path.  The better option would be to enable controlled shared use.  
 
Endorsing those comments Mr Kirkwood stated that in his experience this type of 
scheme represented the best way forward.  That view was supported by data as well 
as observational evidence which showed that for shared use incidents of conflict 
weren’t high. The point raised by Councillor Tanner suggesting a cycle lane on the 
highway could conceivably work well in an east bound direction but not westbound.  
There were lots of local journeys and if there was no segregation through a shared 
use path then many cyclists would cycle on the path with resultant conflict.  
 
Officers confirmed that there would be inadequate time to explore an alternative 
scheme as suggested by Councillor Tanner as the Growth Deal finance for the 
scheme need to be used soon but the provision of bollards could help in encouraging 
cyclists back onto the highway. 
 
The Cabinet Member was sympathetic to the difficulties that could be caused from 
sharing space with cyclists but acknowledged that the shared use space in this case 
would be limited to a short section, that management of that use could be assisted 
through the provision of bollards, the scheme would meet design standards and had 
worked well elsewhere.  There would be benefits as well for other users and so 
having regard to the information set out in the report before her and the 



3 

representations made to her and responses from officers at the meeting she 
confirmed her decision as follows:   

 
to approve the advertised proposals for:  
 
(a) a Toucan crossing on Marsh Lane, Marston with connecting sections of shared 

use footway/cycleway and raised side road junctions; and 
  
(b) an improved crossing island on Oxford Road, Littlemore at the junction of 

Newman Road with associated sections of shared use footway/cycleway on 
Newman Road. 

 
 
Signed………………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing………………………… 
 
 

3/19 EAST CHALLOW: A417 PROPOSED 30MPH SPEED LIMIT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered CMDE5 responses received to a 
statutory consultation to reduce the speed limit on the A417 between East Challow 
and Wantage from 40mph to 30mph put forward in conjunction with approved 
residential development on the north side of the A417 between East Challow and 
Wantage which would create two new junctions to give access to the development. 
 
Having regard to the information set out in the report before her the Cabinet Member 
for Environment confirmed her decision as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed introduction of a 30mph speed limit on the A417 between 
East Challow and Wantage as advertised.  
 
 
Signed………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing………………………. 
 
 


